

No. 16-349

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY HENSON, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

MATTHEW A. FITZGERALD
KATHERINE MIMS CROCKER
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
*800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
ALLISON JONES RUSHING
MASHA G. HANSFORD
BARRETT J. ANDERSON
MENG JIA YANG*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	3
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Summary of argument	11
Argument.....	15
I. An entity does not qualify as a ‘debt collector’ under the FDCPA simply by purchasing debts from another entity and then attempting to collect those debts for its own account	15
A. Under the plain text of the relevant definition of ‘debt collector,’ an entity attempting to collect a debt it owns for its own account is not attempting to collect a debt ‘owed or due another’	16
B. Petitioners’ alternative interpretation of the relevant definition of ‘debt collector’ is contrary to the plain text	24
C. The purported anomalies petitioners identify with the plain-text interpretation are illusory	30
D. Petitioners’ policy arguments lack merit and do not overcome the plain text	36
II. The Court should reject petitioners’ alternative argument that respondent qualifies as a ‘debt collector’ because it regularly services debts for others	45
Conclusion.....	49

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Absolute Power System, Inc. v. Cummins, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 15-8539, 2016 WL 6897782 (D.N.J. Nov. 23, 2016)	46
<i>Alibrandi v. Financial Outsourcing Services, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976)	18
<i>Bridge v. Ocwen Federal Bank, FSB</i> , 681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Carter v. AMC, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31, 32
<i>Coulthard v. Trott & Trott, P.C.</i> , Civ. No. 12-13601, 2013 WL 12119567 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 25, 2013), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2014 WL 12573975 (Mar. 31, 2014).....	46
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013)	36
<i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	36
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	22
<i>Eke v. FirstBank Florida</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	32
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	20
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1011 (2008).....	25
<i>Franceschi v. Mautner-Glick Corp.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	32
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	18
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	31
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Director, Office of</i> <i>Workers’ Compensation Programs</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997).....	21

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich</i> <i>LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	5
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)	31
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)	47
<i>Mertes v. Devitt</i> , 734 F. Supp. 872 (W.D. Wis. 1990)	46
<i>Miller v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , 726 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Perry v. Stewart Title Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1197 (5th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	22, 23
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	17
<i>Ruth v. Triumph Partnerships</i> , 577 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Schlegel v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 720 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Schlosser v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Schroyer v. Frankel</i> , 197 F.3d 1170 (6th Cir. 1999).....	46, 47
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013)	24
<i>Sprint Communications Co., L.P.</i> <i>v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	29, 30
<i>Strasters v. Weinstein & Riley PS</i> , 500 Fed. Appx. 682 (9th Cir. 2012)	46
Statutes:	
Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010 (Dodd- Frank Act), Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	41
12 U.S.C. 5481(6)(A)	41
12 U.S.C. 5531(a).....	41
12 U.S.C. 5536(a)(1)	41
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541.....	31

VI

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681-1681x.....	41
15 U.S.C. 1681s-2	41
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,	
15 U.S.C. 1692-1692p.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692(e).....	4
15 U.S.C. 1692a(4).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(A)-(F)	4, 16
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(F)	33, 34
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(F)(ii)	12, 20, 21, 25
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(F)(iii)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(F)(iv)	13, 32, 33
15 U.S.C. 1692c.....	5
15 U.S.C. 1692d	5
15 U.S.C. 1692e	5
15 U.S.C. 1692f.....	5
15 U.S.C. 1692g(a)(2).....	19
15 U.S.C. 1692g(a)(5).....	19
15 U.S.C. 1692k	5
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(2).....	5
15 U.S.C. 1692k(c).....	5
15 U.S.C. 1692l(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. 1692l(b)(6).....	5
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 41-58.....	41
15 U.S.C. 45(a)(1)	41
15 U.S.C. 45(a)(2)	41
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,	
33 U.S.C. 901-950	21
33 U.S.C. 933(g)(1).....	21
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601-1667f	41
15 U.S.C. 1602(f)	20
15 U.S.C. 1602(g).....	41
15 U.S.C. 1631	41
18 U.S.C. 922(h).....	18

VII

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1441(d)	22
28 U.S.C. 1603(b)(2)	22
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-C:1	37
W. Va. Code Ann. § 46A-2-122(c)	37
W. Va. Code Ann. § 46A-2-122(d)	37
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000)	23, 31
Sylvia Chalker & Edmund Weiner, <i>Oxford Dictionary of English Grammar</i> (1994)	26
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Ask CFPB—Mortgages</i> <tinyurl.com/askcfpb> (last visited Mar. 20, 2017)	6
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: CFPB Annual Report 2014</i> (Mar. 2014) <tinyurl.com/2014cfpbannualreport>	6
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. Capital Acquisitions & Management Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 04-50147 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 2004) <tinyurl.com/capitaldecree>	42
Consent Order, <i>In re Encore Capital Group, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-22 (C.F.P.B. Sept. 9, 2015) <tinyurl.com/encoredecree>	42
Consent Order, <i>In re Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> , No. 2015-23 (C.F.P.B. Sept. 9, 2015) <tinyurl.com/portfoliodecree>	42
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Making Payments to Your Mortgage Servicer</i> (June 2010) <tinyurl.com/ftcmakingpayments>	6
Federal Trade Commission, <i>The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry</i> (Jan. 2013) <tinyurl.com/structureandpractices> ...	6, 43

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011)	17, 23
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern English Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016)	17, 26, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 131, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	3, 4, 37, 38
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (2005)	23
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1993)	23
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	31
Pam Peters, <i>Cambridge Guide to English Usage</i> (2004)	26
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 317(1) (1981)	29
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	33
S. Rep. No. 382, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	<i>passim</i>
